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ITEM NUMBER: 1 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 17/15136/FUL 

APPLICANTS NAME(S): Mr Williams 

SITE ADDRESS: Fedw Farm Cottage  

Cwmdu 

Crickhowell 

 

 

GRID REF: E: 318502  N:224131 

COMMUNITY:  

DATE VALIDATED: 18 July 2017 

DECISION DUE DATE: 12 September 2017 

CASE OFFICER: Joshua Burrows 

  

 

 

 

PROPOSAL Extension of a single dwelling and associated works 

 

ADDRESS Fedw Farm Cottage , Cwmdu, Crickhowell 
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CONSULTATIONS COMMENTS RECEIVED 

   

Cwmdu And District Community Council  
No comments received 

 

NP Planning Ecologist 

16th Aug 2017 

1. Thank you for consulting me on the above application. The development proposals are 

for the construction of a first floor extension to the rear (east) elevation of the existing cottage. 

The site is in the open countryside with Ancient Woodland to the east and south. 

2. I have reviewed the documents and drawings submitted with the application and note 

that the building has been subject to a full renovation including the construction of a two-storey 

extension that these proposed works will adjoin. 

3. The Biodiversity Information Service for Powys and the Brecon Beacons National Park 

does not hold any records for bats at the site, although there are nearby records, including for 

species such as the lesser horseshoe bat. Although absence of records does not mean that 

species are absent, given the nature of the existing structure and the recent renovation works, 

I am of the opinion that a bat survey is not required in support of this application. In the unlikely 

event that a bat is discovered during the course of the development, works must cease and 

advice sought from Natural Resources Wales; to continue working may constitute an offence 

under the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and 
Species Regulations 2010 (as amended).  

4. It will be important to ensure that any external lighting is of an appropriate design and 

sensitively located; if any lighting is required, details should be submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority for approval. 

5. The site has been subject to extensive clearance of the surrounding vegetation with much 

bare soil now exposed. It is not clear whether a landscaping scheme has been implemented, but 

there may be opportunities for habitat enhancement through creation of wildflower grassland 

and/or the planting of native-species hedgerow and trees along the site boundaries; any 

opportunities to improve wildlife connectivity to the east would be particularly welcomed. I 

suggest a planning condition is imposed for a landscaping scheme; I can provide additional advice 

on wildlife planting if required. 

6. Section 6 of the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 requires public authorities to seek to 

maintain and enhance biodiversity. There will be opportunities to accommodate biodiversity 

enhancement measures such as a bat brick or gaps for bat roosting behind weatherboarding; 

further guidance on this is provided by the Bat Conservation Trust at:  

http://www.bats.org.uk/pages/accommodating_bats_in_buildings.html  

I recommend that at least two features for bats or nesting birds are specified (type and location) 

by the applicants.  

 

D. Recommendations 

 

If this application is to be approved, I recommend the inclusion of the following planning 

conditions and informative notes: 
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1. Prior to the commencement of development works, a biodiversity enhancement scheme, 

to include provision of at least two features for bat roosting or bird nesting, shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The biodiversity enhancement 

scheme shall be undertaken and/or installed prior to the first beneficial use of the development 

hereby approved, in accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by 

the Local Planning Authority. Following the installation of the approved scheme, a report 

confirming adequate installation shall be submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  

2. Prior to the commencement of the development, a landscaping plan that shall include use 

of native species, shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority and shall be implemented in 

the first planting season following implementation of the development. The plan shall include 

details of the planting specifications - the species, sizes and planting densities - and a timetable 

for implementation and future management to ensure good establishment. 

3. No external lighting shall be installed until an external lighting plan is submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall avoid conflict with bat 

mitigation/enhancement measures and shall be implemented as approved. 

 
Informative notes: 

 

1. Work should halt immediately and Natural Resources Wales (NRW) contacted for 

advice in the event that protected species are discovered during the course of the development.  

To proceed without seeking the advice of NRW may result in an offence under the Conservation 

of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 and/or the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as 

amended) being committed. NRW can be contacted at: 

NRW, Cantref Court, Brecon Road, Abergavenny, NP7 7AX Tel: 0300 065 3000 

 

Reasons: 

o To comply with Section 5 of Planning Policy Wales (2016), Technical Advice Note 5 and 

Policies SP3, 6, 7 and 12 of the adopted Local Development Plan for the BBNP 

o To comply with the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), the Conservation of 

Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 (as amended) and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016 

 

 

Powys County Council Highways  
No comments received 

 

NP Strategy And Policy 

3rd Aug 2017 

Thank you for consulting me on the above application.  

 

The application form states that written pre-application advice was provided by Ben Phillips on 

23/11/16. I can't find this on file - do you have a copy you could send me and upload?  

 

Also, the cover letter states that a planning statement has been submitted and I can't find this 

on file - have you seen a copy of it?  

 

Could you request from the agent that the volume of the existing dwelling and proposed dwelling 
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are provided?  

 

 

NP Strategy And Policy 

7th Aug 2017 

The development plan for the area is the Brecon Beacons National Park Local Development 

Plan 2007-2022 (hereafter LDP) which was adopted by resolution of the National Park Authority 

on the 17th December 2013. 

 

My observations relate to the proposals compliance with the strategy and policy of the LDP. 

 

Proposal 

The application seeks planning permission for the extension of a single dwelling and associated 

works.  

 

The building which is the subject of this application was previously granted planning permission 
for an extension in February 2008 (07/01133/FUL).  

 

LDP Policy Context 

The proposal is located in an area of open countryside as defined by the LDP Proposals Map.  

The LDP defines countryside locations as areas unsuitable to accommodate future development 

in accordance with the Environmental Capacity of the National Park.   The LDP defines a 15 

year vision for the future of the Countryside which emphasizes the importance of supporting 

the countryside as a living and working landscape, internationally recognised for its outstanding 

natural beauty and cultural traditions. 

 

As such, in these areas, there is a presumption against development with the exception given to 

those development forms where there is a defined essential need for a countryside location. 

Strategy policy CYD LP1 sets out the forms of development that are considered acceptable 

within these parameters. 

 

Criterion 1 (a) of Policy CYD LP1 enables extensions to existing dwellings where this would 

result in a net increase of no more than 30% of the original dwelling size.  This restriction to the 

scale of extensions forms a dual purpose; firstly the policy seeks to ensure that the extension is 

an appropriate scale, form and design, especially as relates to traditional dwelling forms within 

the open countryside and secondly, the policy seeks to ensure a range of dwelling sizes are 

available to support a living working landscape. 

 

The planning statement submitted in support of the application states at paragraph 5.3 that the 

original dwelling size (before the approved extension) is 214m³ and the dwelling with the 

approved extension is 350m³, which equates to an increase in volume over the original dwelling 

of 63%. The planning statement also states that the proposed extension would increase the size 

of the building to 372m³, an increase in volume of 6.29% from the original dwelling size with 

approved extension. 

 

I have considered the figures in some detail. The increase in volume of the original dwelling to 
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that with the approved extension is 136m³ (350m³-214m³) which equates to an increase in size 

of the original dwelling of 64%. The increase in volume of the original dwelling including the 

current proposed extension is 158m³ (372m³-214m³). This equates to an increase in overall 

volume of the original dwelling of 74% - a further increase of 10%. To be consistent with Policy 

CYD LP1 the figure has been worked out as an increase in size over and above the size of the 

original dwelling (214m³).  

 

I therefore have concerns that this proposal does not meet the requirements of policy CYD LP1 

(1a).   

 

Policy 1 (Appropriate Development in the National Park) criterion i) requires that the scale, 

form, design, layout, density, intensity of use and use of materials will be appropriate to the 

surroundings and will maintain or enhance the quality and character of the Park's Natural Beauty, 

wildlife, cultural heritage and built environment. Policy 27 (House Extensions) criterion a) 

requires that extensions are appropriate to the scale and design and setting of the original 

dwelling. The SPG Enabling Appropriate Development in the Countryside states that the primary 
consideration in assessing proposals to extend a traditional dwelling in the countryside is that its 

inherent character is retained.  

 

I have further concerns that the proposed extensions do not comply with the requirements of 

Policies 1 and 27 or the relevant section of the SPG.  

 

Recommendation: 

I am of the opinion that the proposal is contrary to Policy CYD LP1 (1a), Policy 1 and Policy 27 

of the Local Development Plan and the Strategy and Policy Team object to the application.  

 

As always if you have any concerns relating to the contents of my observations, or require 

additional clarification of any point please do not hesitate to get in contact. 

 

 

    

OFFICER’S REPORT 

 

Introduction 

This planning application is brought to Members of Planning, Access and Rights of Way 

Committee to determine as the applicant is a close relative of an employee of the National 

Park Authority.  

 

This application was considered against the adopted policies of the Brecon Beacons 

National Park Authority Local Development Plan (2013). In making a recommendation on 

this application, I have taken into consideration the relevant policies of the Development 

Plan and the comments made by the consultees and other interested parties and the 

following national guidance: 

 

o Planning Policy Wales: 9th Edition (November 2016)  

o Technical Advice Note 12: Design (2016) 
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Local Context 

The application is for a first floor extension to Fedw Farm Cottage, Cwmdu. The property 

is situated within the open countryside and within the community of Llanfihangel Cwmdu 

as defined by the Brecon Beacons National Park Authority Local Development Plan 

(2013). 

 

The property had planning permission for reinstatement of former dwelling and a 2 storey 

side extension granted on the 18th of February 2008. The property is of a reasonable size 

with 2 bedrooms. The property is built of traditional stone, with timber framed windows 

and natural slate roof. The property is accessed off an unclassified road and served by a 

private driveway. There is ample space for parking and private amenity space associated 

with the property. 

 

Proposal 

The proposal is for a first floor extension above an existing ground floor extension, also 
minor internal alterations. The proposal is also for an infill dormer extension to the roof. 

The first floor extension would measure 4.8 metres in length, 2 metres wide and 3.8 

metres to the eaves height rising to 5.5 metres at the ridge. The infill dormer would 

measure 5 metres by 2 metres and filling the space between the ridge line of the existing 

roof and the ridge of the proposed extension roof. The extension would be constructed 

using materials that match those of the existing building; stone walls, timber windows and 

natural slate roof. The infill dormer would be metal clad between the ridge tiles of the 

roofs, the metal would be black. The amount of amenity space and parking provision is 

largely unaltered by the proposals. 

 

Design Considerations 

Policy 1: "Appropriate Development in the National Park" (Local Development Plan 2013) 

requires that the scale, form, design, layout, density, intensity of use of materials will be 

appropriate to the surroundings and will maintain or enhance the quality and character of 

the Park's natural beauty, wildlife, cultural heritage and built environment. 

Policy 27: "House Extensions and Ancillary Buildings" (Local Development Plan 2013) 

states that extensions to dwellings will be permitted where a) the proposal is appropriate 

to the scale and setting of the original dwelling; b) no loss of on-site parking will result, 

and adequate on-site parking provisions can be provided for the extended dwelling; c) an 

area of private amenity space is retained; and d) there is no significant loss of privacy to 

an adjoining property. Extensions to a dwelling in the countryside must be the subordinate 

part of the overall finished structure; be appropriate to the scale and design of the existing 

dwelling and not be dominant or intrusive.  

 

Concerns were raised by the National Park Strategy and Policy Officer regarding the size 

of the proposal. Policy27 stipulates that extensions should be no more that 30% of the 

original dwelling. The property has had a previous extension that increased the size of the 

property by 64%. Together with the proposed developments if this application, the size 

of the property would be increased by 74% from the original property. This application 

proposal would be a further 10% increase, this is considered to be relatively minor in 
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comparison to the previously permitted extension.  

 

It is considered that the proposed development would be appropriate in terms of size and 

scale and use of materials would match that of the existing dwelling. The proposed 

development would not have a detrimental impact on the character and appearance of 

the host property or surrounding area. 

 

The proposal is compliant with Policy 27 as the development is appropriate in terms of 

scale and setting, there will be no loss of onsite parking and a reasonable amount of private 

amenity space is maintained. The proposed development is positioned in a way that 

reduces its impact on the surrounding area and the visual impact of the public. 

 

Neighbour Amenity 

The application has been advertised through the erection of a site notice and through 

direct neighbour notification. No objection has been received. 

 
The property is isolated so there are no concerns regarding neighbour amenity. 

 

Highway Safety 

There are no concerns in terms of highway safety. 

 

Protected Species 

Further to consultation with the National Park Planning Ecologist. A bat survey was not 

required in this instance as it is unlikely that bats would be affected by the development 

proposals. Conditions have been added to the decision in relation to the provision of 

biodiversity enhancement and a landscaping plan at the site. 

 

Conclusion 

The proposed development is considered acceptable in that it would not have an 

unacceptable impact upon the character and appearance of the host dwelling or 

surrounding area nor would it have a detrimental impact on neighbour amenity, highway 

safety, archaeology or ecology. As such the proposal conforms to Policy 1, Policy 6, Policy 

7, Policy 27, CYD LP1 of the Local Development Plan and therefore is recommended for 

approval. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: Permit 

 

Conditions and/or Reasons: 

 

 

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of five 

years from the date of this permission. 

 2 The development shall be carried out in all respects strictly in accordance with 

the approved plans (drawing no's. Site Location Plan, P01A, P02A and P03A), 

unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
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 3 Prior to the commencement of development works, a biodiversity enhancement 

scheme, to include provision of at least two features for bat roosting or bird 

nesting, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The biodiversity enhancement scheme shall be undertaken and/or 

installed prior to the first beneficial use of the development hereby approved, in 

accordance with the approved details unless otherwise agreed in writing by the 

Local Planning Authority. Following the installation of the approved scheme, a 

report confirming adequate installation shall be submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority. 

 4 Prior to the commencement of the development, a landscaping plan that shall 

include use of native species, shall be agreed with the Local Planning Authority 

and shall be implemented in the first planting season following implementation of 

the development. The plan shall include details of the planting specifications - the 

species, sizes and planting densities - and a timetable for implementation and 

future management to ensure good establishment. 

 5 No external lighting shall be installed until an external lighting plan is submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall 

avoid conflict with bat mitigation/enhancement measures and shall be 

implemented as approved. 

 

Reasons: 

 

 

 1 Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 

 2 To ensure adherence to the approved plans in the interests of a satisfactory form 

of development. 

 3 To comply with Section 5 of Planning Policy Wales (2016), Technical Advice 

Note 5 and Policies SP3, 6 and 7 of the adopted Local Development Plan for the 

Brecon Beacons National Park. To comply with the Wildlife & Countryside Act 

1981 (as amended), the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010 

(as amended) and the Environment (Wales) Act 2016. 

 4 To comply with the above mentioned policies. 

 5 To comply with the above mentioned policies. 

 

Informative Notes: 

 

 

 

 

 


